软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2015,26(7):1840−1852 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004706] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
多核处理器的功耗估算模型
∗
刘  辛,  沈  立,  苏  博,  王志英
(高性能计算国家重点实验室(国防科学技术大学 计算机学院),湖南 长沙  410073)
通讯作者: 刘辛, E-mail: liuxin12@nudt.edu.cn

地、按比例地将功耗分配给不同的应用,这在功耗成本很高的数据中心中将获得巨大的经济效益.
本文提出了一种通过硬件性能计数器估算处理器动态功耗的通用方法,实现了一个简单而准确的估算模
型.该模型不需要对被测程序进行预处理,而且可以移植到支持同时多线程的平台上.实测结果表明,该模型的
精度优于目前已有的大部分功耗估算模型(见表 6).在今后的工作中,我们将从两个方面重点优化访存密集型应
用的估算精度:一是在选择训练集时引入访存密集型的程序,这样,经过前期的学习阶段后,模型将更加适应该
类应用.另外,还可以增加访存相关的硬件事件,以获取更多的访存特征,减少访存密集型应用的功耗估算误差,
但这有可能增加模型的复杂度.为了进一步验证本文所提方法的平台独立性,我们还计划将该模型移植到 AMD
处理器上进行测试和验证.
刘辛 等:多核处理器的功耗估算模型 1851
References:
[1]   Yang P, Chern JH. Design for reliability: The major challenge for VLSI. Proc. of the IEEE, 1993,81(5):730−744. [doi: 10.1109/5.
220904]
[2]   TOP 500 SUPERCOMPUTER SITES. 2013. http://www.top500.org/list/2013/06/
[3]   THE GREEN500 SITES. 2013. http://www.green500.org/
[4]   Lefurgy C, Wang X, Ware M. Server-Level power control. In: Proc. of the 4th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Autonomic Computing (ICAC).
IEEE, 2007. 4−4. [doi: 10.1109/ICAC.2007.35]
[5]   Joseph R, Martonosi M. Run-Time power estimation in high performance microprocessors. In: Proc. of the 2001 Int’l Symp. on
Low Power Electronics and Design. ACM Press, 2001. 135−140. [doi: 10.1145/383082.383119]
[6]   Smith LD, Anderson R, Roy T. Power plane SPICE models and simulated performance for materials and geometries. IEEE Trans.
on Advanced Packaging, 2001,24(3):277−287. [doi: 10.1109/6040.938294]
[7]   Chen B, Nedelchev I. Power compiler: A gate-level power optimization and synthesis system. In: Proc. of the ’97 Int’l Conf. on
Computer Design: VLSI in Computers & Processors. Austin: IEEE, 1997. 74−79. [doi: 10.1109/ICCD.1997.628852]
[8]   Martonosi M, Tiwari V, Brooks D. Wattch: A framework for architectural-level power analysis and optimizations. In: Proc. of the
27th Int’l Symp. on Computer Architecture (ISCA). Vancouver: ACM Press, 2000. 83. [doi: 10.1145/339647.339657]
[9]   Tiwari V, Malik S, Wolfe A, Lee MTC. Instruction level power analysis and optimization of software. Journal of VLSI Signal
Processing Systems for Signal, Image and Video Technology, 1996,13(2-3):223−238. [doi: 10.1109/ICVD.1996.489624]
[10]   Tiwari V, Malik S, Wolfe A. Power analysis of embedded software: A first step towards software power minimization. IEEE Trans.
on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, 1994,2(4):437−445. [doi: 10.1109/92.335012]
[11]   Bellosa F. The benefits of event: Driven energy accounting in power-sensitive systems. In: Proc. of the 9th Workshop on ACM
SIGOPS European Workshop: Beyond the PC: New Challenges for the Operating System. Kolding: ACM Press, 2000. 37−42. [doi:
10.1145/566726.566736]
[12]   Zhang J, Fan XY, Liu SH. Research of lowpower design techniques for multi-core and multithreading microprocessor. Computer
Science, 2007,34(10):301−305 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1002-137X.2007.10.079]
[13]   2013. http://zh.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E7%9A%AE%E5%B0%94%E9%80%8A%E7%A7%AF%E7%9F%A9%E7%9B%B8%E5%
85%B3E7%B3%BB%E6%95%B0#cite_note-Buda-4
[14]   David H, Gorbatov E, Hanebutte UR, Khanna R, Le C. RAPL: Memory power estimation and capping. In: Proc. of the 2010
ACM/IEEE Int’l Symp. on Low-Power Electronics and Design (ISLPED). Austin: ACM/IEEE, 2010. 189−194. [doi: 10.1145/
1840845.1840883]
[15]   Liu Y, Dick RP, Shang L, Yang HZ. Accurate temperature-dependent integrated circuit leakage power estimation is easy. In: Proc.
of the Conf. on Design, Automation and Test in Europe. Nice: ACM Press, 2007. 1526−1531. [doi: 10.1109/DATE.2007.364517]
[16]   Henning JL. SPEC CPU2006 benchmark descriptions. ACM SIGARCH Computer Architecture News, 2006,34(4):1−17. [doi:
10.1145/1186736.1186737]
[17]   Bienia C, Kumar S, Singh JP, Li K. The PARSEC benchmark suite: Characterization and architectural implications. In: Proc. of the
17th Int’l Conf. on Parallel Architectures and Compilation Techniques. Toronto: ACM Press, 2008. 72−81. [doi: 10.1145/1454115.
1454128]
[18]   Stanford Parallel Applications for Shared Memory. The modified SPLASH-2 benchmark suit. 2007. http://www.capsl.udel.edu/
splash/
[19]   Bienia C, Kumar S, Li K. PARSEC vs. SPLASH-2: A quantitative comparison of two multithreaded benchmark suites on chip-
multiprocessors. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Symp. on Workload Characterization (IISWC). Seattle: IEEE, 2008. 47−56. [doi: 10.
1109/IISWC.2008.4636090]
[20]   Gupta V, Brett P, Koufaty DA, Reddy D, Hahn S, Schwan K, Srinivasa G. The forgotten ‘uncore’: On the energy-efficiency of
heterogeneous cores. In: Heiser G, ed. Proc. of the 2012 USENIX Annual Technical Conf. USENIX Association Berkeley, 2012.
367−372.
[21]   Isci C, Martonosi M. Identifying program power phase behavior using power vectors. In: Proc. of the 2003 IEEE Int’l Workshop on
Workload Characterization (IISWC). White Plains: IEEE, 2003. 108−118. [doi: 10.1109/WWC.2003.1249062]
1852 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.26, No.7, July 2015
[22]   Intel® 64 and IA-32 Architectures Software Developer’s Manual. Volume 3A: System programming guide, part 1. 2011.
nual.html
[23]   Bertran R, Gonzàlez M, Martorell X, Navarro N, Ayguadé E. Counter-Based power modeling methods: Top-Down vs. bottom-up.
The Computer Journal, 2013,56(2):198−213. [doi: 10.1093/comjnl/bxs116]
[24]   Singh K, Bhadauria M, McKee SA. Real time power estimation and thread scheduling via performance counters. ACM SIGARCH
Computer Architecture News, 2009,37(2):46−55. [doi: 10.1145/1577129.1577137]
[25]   Isci C, Martonosi M. Runtime power monitoring in high-end processors: Methodology and empirical data. In: Proc. of the 36th
Annual IEEE/ACM Int’l Symp. on Microarchitecture (MICRO), Vol.93. Vancouver: IEEE/ACM, 2003. [doi: 10.1109/MICRO.2003.
1253186]
[26]   Bertran R, Gonzalez M, Martorell X, Navarro N, Ayguadé E. Decomposable and responsive power models for multicore processors
using performance counters. In: Proc. of the 24th ACM Int’l Conf. on Supercomputing (ICS). Tsukuba: ACM Press, 2010. 147−158.
[doi: 10.1145/1810085.1810108]